
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 
2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 

  
Published: Monday, 1 October 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nadia Williams 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1384&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.
[...]
one within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2012 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Gospel Oak, 228 
Swakeleys Road, 
Ickenham      
11246/APP/2012/1575 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Erection of a block of 9 flats ( 4 no. 
one-bedroom and 5 no. two-
bedroom) with associated parking 
and amenity space (involving 
demolition of existing house) 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

11 - 26 

Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 48 Pinn Way, Ruislip 
  
17220/APP/2012/1437 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension and single storey 
side extension involving 
installation of additional windows 
to side elevations, involving 
demolition of existing conservatory 
to rear and existing attached 
garage to side 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

27 - 36 



 

8 Land at Willow Farm 
(field 3116) Jackets 
Lane, Harefield     
 
57685/APP/2011/1450 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Permanent use of the land as a 
gypsy and traveller caravan site 
and for the keeping and breeding 
of horses with associated 
operational development, including 
the siting of two mobile homes and 
a touring caravan, retention of two 
stable blocks, and the formation of 
a garden area with the erection of 
a garden shed, yard and paddock 
areas, parking spaces, 
landscaping and fencing (Part 
retrospective application). 
Deferred from North Committee 
10 January 2012 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

37 - 62 

9 91 - 97 High Road, 
Ickenham  
     
14964/APP/2011/2969 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Part-retrospective application for 
the retention of 2 x 4 bedroom flats 
above 91 and 93 High Road 
Ickenham and the retention of an 
existing external metal staircase 
accessed from the side of No. 97, 
plus the addition of a new 
staircase accessed from the rear 
yard to serve all the flats above 
91-97 High Road, Ickenham. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

63 - 78 

 

10 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

11 Any Other Business in Part 2 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee                                 79 - 115 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
30 August 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matt Duigan, Planning Services Manager 
 Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Manmohan Ranger, Highways Engineer 
Anne Gerzone – Legal Officer 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services 
 
Also Present: 
 Councillor Michael White 
 

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor David Payne declared a Non Pecuniary interest in Items 7, 
8, 9, & 10 – Former RAF Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip, by virtue of 
having been involved as a Ward Councillor and Item 13 – Woody Bay 
Station, Ruislip Lido Railway, Reservoir Road, Ruislip; as he was a 
member of the Ruislip Woods Management Advisory Group. He left the 
room and did not take part in the decision of these items. 
 
Councillor John Morgan declared a Non Pecuniary interest in Item 13 - 
Woody Bay Station, Ruislip Lido Railway, Reservoir Road, Ruislip, as 
he was a member of the Ruislip Woods Management Advisory Group. 
He left the room and did not take part in the decision of this item. 
 

 

79. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING - 8 AUGUST 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
80. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 

URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 There had been no matters notified in advance or urgent. 
 

 

81. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all business marked Part 1 would be heard in 
public and all items marked Part 2 would be heard in private. 
 

 

82. 32 EAST MEAD, RUISLIP  - 68276/APP/2012/1240  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Conversion of existing dwelling into 2 x 1 bed self contained flats 
to include part two storey, part single storey rear extension and 
two storey extension to side to create 2 x 1-bed self contained 
flats, with associated parking and amenity space and installation 
of a vehicular crossover to front. 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes in the Addendum (circulated at the meeting) and to note 
the correct plan, as the incorrect plan had been attached to the plan 
pack. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the 
petitions received in objection to the application was invited to address 
the meeting.  
 
The petitioners made the following points: 
 

• The proposed developmen
[...]
re was a 3m gap between the two blocks.   
 
In discussion, Members raised concerns about future occupiers 
needing to go outside the curtilage to use the amenity space. Officers 
advised that this would not be the case for the ground floor flats but 
would only apply to the first floor flats. With regard to security lighting, 
officers advised that although this was mentioned in the condition for 
design and access, it did not form part of security and therefore, 
Condition 9 could be amended to include this.    
 
The Committee was minded to impose an additional condition due to 
concerns raised about the Eaves which appeared in the plans to be 
over the alleyway. Officers advised that the drawing in the plan pack on 
page 127 showed that the eaves were within the development site and 
the elevation details however, showed that the eaves were over the 
access road, which the applicant owned. The Committee noted 
therefore that an addition condition would not necessary. 
 
Members expressed concerns about access into the alleyway being 
shared between vehicles and pedestrians. Officers advised that if the 
Committee was minded to approve the application, a condition could 
be imposed requiring details of surfacing of the alleyway and speed 
restricting measures to be provided for the Local Planning Authority’s 
approval.  
 
The Committee agreed to impose an additional condition relating to the 
improvement of the access road. 
 
The recommendation for approval, changes to condition 9 and 
additional condition was moved, seconded and on being put to the 
vote, was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report, 
changes in the Addendum, extended Condition 9 to include 
external/security lighting  and the following additional condition: 
 
‘No development shall take place until a scheme has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Authority for 

Page 4



  
the impr
[...]
 result in the loss 
of local wild life 

• The proposed development would result in the substantial loss 
of trees, necessitating in large scale removal of mature trees to 
meet day lighting requirements 

• The proposed development would be unsustainable as a 
residential unit due to inadequate provision of basic amenities  

• The hut was currently used for storage by 24  Court Road 
• The proposed development would deprive 24 Court Road of a 
utilised parking space 

• Asked the Committee to refuse the application. 
 
The agent/applicant was not present at the meeting. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote, was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused for the reasons set out 
in the officer’s report.  
 

88. LINDA JACKSON CENTRE, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 3807/APP/2012/1563  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey extension. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report. 
 

Matt Duigan 
Meghji Hirani 

89. WOODY BAY STATION, RUISLIP LIDO RAILWAY, RESERVOIR 
ROAD, RUISLIP - 1117/APP/2012/1257  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 Demolition of existing buildings, provision of 3 new buildings 
(woodland centre, ticket office and mess room) with associated 
landscaping. 

Matt Duigan 
Meghji Hirani 

Page 9



  
 
Officers presented the report to the Committee and drew their attention 
to the amendments in the Addendum sheet.  
 
The recommendation for approval and the changes in the Addendum 
sheet was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report and 
changes in the Addendum. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.34 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 10



North Planning Committee - 9th October 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

GOSPEL OAK (228) SWAKELEYS ROAD ICKENHAM 

Erection of a block of 9 flats (4 no. one-bedroom and 5 no. two-bedroom)
with associated parking and amenity space (involving demolition of existing
house)

27/06/2012

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 11246/APP/2012/1575

Drawing Nos: 1640-1
1640-2
1640-3 Rev. B
1640-4 Rev. B
1640-5 Rev. B
2435 (Topographic survey)
Design & Access Statement, May 2012
Arboricultural Report, March 2012
1:1250 Location Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This proposal seeks permission to demolish the existing house and erect a two storey
block of 9 flats, with accommodation in the roof space and off-street parking for 11 cars
in the front garden.

The flatted block would have an excessive density in terms of satisfying the Mayor's
density guidance. The scheme is also considered to be of an excessive scale and bulk
and would be of a poor design so that it would appear as an incongruous addition to the
street scene and would fail to harmonise with the spacious character of the surrounding
area.

The property also fails to satisfy Lifetime homes standards and as no S106 Agreement
has been signed at this stage, the scheme fails to make a proportionate contribution
towards education provision.

The application is recommended for refusal.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development, by reason of its excessive density, scale, bulk and design,
would result in the over-development of the site and a cramped form of development that
would appear as an incongruous addition within the street scene. The proposal therefore
fails
[...]
perty is a conservatory. 

The site is within the Moat Drive Area of Special Local Character and within an
Archaeological Priority Area. The site lies within a Developed Area as identified in the
policies of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies September
2007).

This scheme is a revision of the previously refused scheme for a part two storey, part

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

18/06/2012Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



North Planning Committee - 9th October 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

single storey rear extension. The previous scheme was refused in respect of the two
storey rear extension, there were no grounds of refusal relating to the single storey side or
rear extensions. 

The depth of this current scheme's two storey extension is identical to the previously
refused scheme at 4 metre from the original rear wall the house. However this scheme
differs with respect to the two storey element in two key aspects namely (i) by proposing a
subservient roof set 500mm below the main ridge and (ii) by proposing to set the 2 side
elevations to the two storey element of the rear extension 688mm in from the existing
flank walls of the house. 

The new roof as in the previous scheme would be a hipped end. 

The current scheme is identical in footprint, height and treatment of the roof and
elevations as the previous refused scheme with respect to the single storey side and rear
extension on the north west elevation with this side and rear extension 200mm wider in
footprint than the garage, finished with a parapet wall. The parapet wall would be 0.47m
above the height of the existing garage parapet. The single storey side extension would
projects 0.74m forward from the front wall of the main house, as does the existing garage.
No windows are proposed in the side of the extension, 2 roof lights are proposed identical
to the previous scheme. 

As with the previous scheme 2 new obscure glazed
[...]
s and symmetry of the existing building. To my eye the existing building has a
pleasantly proportioned principal roof form with the hips, degree of pitch and ridge height
and length, and the walls below it, coming together to make a comfortable contribution to
the wider scene. The appeal proposal would noticeably alter this to create a roof and
upper level with an unduly bulky nature and a key design quality of the existing home

Page 31



North Planning Committee - 9th October 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

would be lost by the sizeable rearward projection following the same roof and vertical wall
lines as the existing property. The scheme lacks subservience to the main dwelling and
thus would detract from it in both appearance and character terms. It would not represent
good quality design appropriate to the case in hand; it would be ungainly."

The current comparable scheme seeks to addresses theses issues and indeed goes
some way towards addressing these concerns by (i) setting the extension in from the
existing 2 storey flank walls of the property and (ii) by setting the ridge of the proposed 2
storey rear extension 500mm below the main roof ridge, in accordance with the Council's
adopted SPD. However on balance it is considered the revised scheme remains
unacceptable by failing to address sufficiently both the Council's and the Inspector's
design concerns with regard the scale of the 2 storey rear extension with (i) an insufficient
set in from the flank walls of the house and (ii) by failing to reduce the depth of the
extension. Furthermore it would introduce a large two storey built element centred on the
back of the existing rear wall of the house that is at odds with the existing asymmetrical
roof form, features and character of the property.

With regard to the proposed single storey elements to the scheme and the introduction of
the proposed windows in the existing flank walls of the house these are identical externally
to the previous scheme. Th
[...]
n site comprises a 0.25ha triangular shaped field located on the southern
side of Jackets Lane, approximately 700m to the south east of its junction with
Northwood Road. It is located within open countryside which forms part of the Green Belt
and a Countryside Conservation Area and also lies adjacent to a Nature Conservation
Site of Metropolitan or Borough Grade 1 Importance.

Two previous planning Inspectors did not consider that this site was suitable for a
permanent gypsy and traveller caravan site, the harm to the character and appearance of
the Green Belt and Countryside Conservation Area being too great. They have only been
prepared to grant temporary permission, mainly due to the compelling personal
circumstances of the applicant and his family. The previous Inspectors were also
concerned about the Local Planning Authority's lack of assessment of traveller's needs
within the UDP and no alternative sites being available in the vicinity so that the grant of
temporary permission would allow time for the Local Planning Authority to progress the
LDF and for appropriate site-specific allocations to be made.

Although the personal circumstances of the applicant and, to a more limited extent his
family, are still valid and there are still no alternative sites available, in considering the
previous application, the last Inspector considered that the matter was finely balanced so
that a 4 year temporary permission was considered acceptable so that at least the harm
to the Green Belt could be restricted by limiting the duration of the use and its identified
harm, in which time it was hoped the LDF could be progressed. The LDF has been
progressed but not to the extent that appropriate specific sites have been allocated. To
allow a further period would be to extend the duration of the harm so that it is considered
that on balance, the other factors, including the personal circumstances of the applicant
and his family would no longer justify a further extension of time wit
[...]
roportionate, which
means it must achieve a fair balance between the public interest and the private interest
infringed and must not go beyond what is needed to achieve its objective.

Article 14 states that the rights under the Convention shall be secured without
discrimination on grounds of 'sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other
opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or
other status'.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable to this application.

10. CONCLUSION

The two previous Inspectors did not consider that this site was suitable for a permanent
gypsy and traveller caravan site, the harm to the character and appearance of the Green
Belt and Countryside Conservation Area being too great. They have only been prepared
to grant temporary permission, mainly due to the compelling personal circumstances of
the applicant and his family. The previous Inspectors were also concerned about the Local
Planning Authority's lack of assessment of traveller's needs within the UDP and no
alternative site's being available in the vicinity. They considered that a temporary
permission would enable the Local Planning Authority to progress the LDF and
appropriate site-specific allocations to be made.

Although the personal circumstances of the applicant and his family are still valid and
there are still no alternative sites available, in considering the previous application, the
Inspector noted that the matter was finely balanced so that a 4 year temporary permission
was justified so that at least the harm to the Green Belt could be restricted by limiting the
duration of the use, in which time it was hoped the LDF could be progressed. The LDF
has been progressed but not to the extent that specific sites have been allocated. To allow
a further period would be to extend the duration of the harm so that it is considered that
on balance, the other factors, including the personal circumstances of the
[...]
ite AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

91 - 97 High Road
Ickenham

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning, 
Environment, Education
& Community Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

14964/APP/2011/2969

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2012
	6 Gospel Oak, 228 Swakeleys Road, Ickenham      11246/APP/2012/1575
	7 48 Pinn Way, Ruislip  17220/APP/2012/1437
	8 Land at Willow Farm (field 3116) Jackets Lane, Harefield    57685/APP/2011/1450
	9 91 - 97 High Road, Ickenham     14964/APP/2011/2969
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
9 October 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Allan Kauffman  
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
Brian Stead  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces  
Rory Stracey, Deputy Principal Lawyer 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts and Planning Information Manager 
Sirous Ordoubadi, Senior Engineer 
 Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer  
 

100. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Edward 
Lavery. Councillor Brian Stead attended in his place.  
 

 

101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest notified. 
 

 

102. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 30 AUGUST 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 30 August 2012 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 

 

103. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 There were no matters notified in advance as urgent. 
 

 

104. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all business marked Part 1 would be heard in  



  
public. 

105. GOSPEL OAK, 228 SWAKELEYS ROAD, ICKENHAM      
11246/APP/2012/1575  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Petitioners objecting to the proposed development were not present at 
the meeting. The agent did not wish to address the Committee. 
 
During discussion, Members indicated that the proposed development 
was too large for the size of the application site and failed to satisfy 
Lifetime home standards.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused for the reasons set out 
in the officer’s report. 
 

James 
Rodger 
Meghji Hirani 

106. 48 PINN WAY, RUISLIP  17220/APP/2012/1437  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 In introducing the report, officers advised that a previous scheme had 
been dismissed on appeal and had not been considered by the 
Inspector to be subordinate to the original house. The current scheme 
was still considered to be unacceptable, as the depth of the scheme’s 
two-storey extension was identical to the previously refused scheme at 
4 metre from the original rear wall of the house. 
 
A Member commented that after visiting the site, in their view, the size 
of the plot was adequate enough to accommodate the extension but 
had concerns about the timber cladding. 
 
A member expressed some sympathy to the application and noted that 
the proposed development would be set back by 4metres, which would 
mitigate the concerns in the Inspector’s report that ‘the appeal proposal 
would noticeably alter this to create a roof and upper level with an 
unduly bulky nature and a key design quality of the existing home 
would be lost by the sizeable rearward projection following the same 
roof and vertical wall lines as the existing property’.  This projection 
was at the back of the property and the application had sought to 
address this issue. 
 
Officers advised that the main issue regarding the proposal was related 
to the comments of the Conservation Officer which concerned the 
character of the property, the symmetrical design at the back of the 
property and the unacceptable use of timber cladding. Officers 
suggested that if Members considered that the timber cladding was the 
only issues of concern, this could be dealt with by condition, should the 
Committee be minded to approve the application. 
 
In response to the question of how strongly this refusal reason could be 
defended on appeal, officers advised that on balance, the decision 
could go either way.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved and on 

James 
Rodger 
Meghji Hirani 



  
being put the vote, the application was approved subject to conditions 
and informatives being prepared by officers in consultation with the 
Chairman and the Labour Lead. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the 
following conditions and informative: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
   2.  Notwithstanding the materials indicated on the 

submitted drawings and documentation, all materials to 
be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the development hereby permitted shall match those 
used in the existing building and shall thereafter be 
retained as such. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and to 
ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse 
effect upon the appearance of the existing building in accordance 
with Policy BE15 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan 
Saved Policies (September 2007). 
 
3.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or 
any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no additional windows, doors or 
other openings shall be constructed in the walls or roof 
slopes of the development hereby approved facing 46 and 
50 Pinn Way. 

 
Reason: To prevent overlooking to adjoining properties in 

accordance with policy BE24 of the Hillingdon Unitary 
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007). 

 
4. Access to the flat roof over the single storey extension 

hereby approved shall be for maintenance or emergency 
purposes only and the flat roof shall not be used as a roof 
garden, terrace, balcony, patio or similar amenity area. 

 
Reason: To prevent overlooking to adjoining properties in 
accordance with policy BE24 of the Hillingdon Unitary 
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007). 
 
INFORMATIVE: 
 
With regard to condition 2, the use of timber cladding is not 
acceptable and the walls of the proposed extension should be in 



  
render to match the existing building. 
 

107. LAND AT WILLOW FARM (FIELD 3116) JACKETS LANE, 
HAREFIELD    57685/APP/2011/1450  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Prior to officer’s introduction of the application, a petitioner organiser (in 
support of the application) stated that he would like to address the 
Committee for a second time and stated that he would like to ask the 
Chairman (under the Chairman’s discretion) to accept a late petition to 
enable him to speak about the application.   
 
The Chairman announced that as the application had previously been 
considered by the Committee and the petition organiser (who spoke on 
behalf of the applicant/agent) was aware that the application would be 
coming back to a future meeting, he saw no extenuating circumstances 
to allow the petition organiser to speak, given that the petition was 
received less than 48 hours before the meeting.  As such, the petition 
organiser’s request to speak on this item was refused. 
 
The Legal Advisor asked the Chairman whether the Committee would 
be taking the written petition in into account. The Chairman affirmed 
that the petition would not be taken into account.  
 
The petition was handed back to the petition organiser at the end of the 
meeting. 
 
In introducing the report, officers reiterated that the application was 
reported to the North Planning Committee meeting held on 10 January 
2012, at which the Committee was addressed by a representative of 
the applicant/agent (following a receipt of a petition that had been 
submitted in objection to the application).   
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to note the changes in the Addendum 
and advised that at the time the addendum had been published, two 
further emails had been received in support of the application.   
 
Officers highlighted that not withstanding the personal circumstances of 
the applicant and his family; the site had continually been occupied for 
over 9 years and on balance, the overall duration of harm and the 
impact on green belt, permission could no longer been extended.   
 
A Member expressed sympathy for the applicant having occupied the 
site for 9 years and stated that the two previous planning appeals had 
been granted by Planning Inspectors for two reasons; firstly, due to the 
lack of policies (for appropriate site- specific allocations to be made) 
and secondly due to the compelling personal circumstance of the 
applicant. The Member highlighted that the balance would be against 
any harm (the character and appearance of) to the green belt as 
opposed to the occupying the green belt.  
 
Officers were asked whether consideration could possibly be given to a 
temporary permission tied up exclusively to the applicant and his 
family.  Officers responded that temporary permission could be 
considered but stressed that if temporary permission were to be 

James 
Rodger 
Meghji Hirani 



  
granted, the buildings would also be temporary, which would then raise 
the issue of what would happen with the buildings when the applicant 
was no longer on the site. 
Members were advised that in order to take the technical issues into 
consideration, the Committee could grant a permission which was tied 
to the site and impose conditions which would require the removal of all 
buildings on site.  
 
During discussion, Members indicated that granting permission 
exclusively to the applicant would lead to highly technical 
complications.  
 
A Member commented that the last Inspector had considered that a 4 
year temporary permission had been acceptable, so that at least the 
harm to the Green Belt could be restricted by a limited time and 
suggested that the present situation had gone on long enough. 
 
The Legal Advisor advised the Committee to note that the previous 
Inspector’s decision to grant temporary permission was for two reasons 
which were due to the special circumstance relating to the individual, 
and the fact that the Council did not have a strategic plan in place to 
meet the demand for traveller sites in the Borough. The Inspector had 
granted the appeal in the hope that policies would have been 
developed by the Council. Members were informed that it would be 
possible with the applicant’s agreement to grant a further temporary 
permission whilst policies were developed.  
 
Officers advised that the Committee could only determine the 
application that was in front of them, which was for a permanent 
planning permission. The applicant could submit an application for a 
temporary permission for the Committee to consider. Members were 
informed that a number of months had passed since this application 
was deferred at the meeting in January 2012, during which, an 
application for temporary permission could have been submitted by the 
applicant.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be refused for the reasons set out 
in the officer’s report subject to the changes in the Addendum 
circulated at the meeting.   
 

108. 91 - 97 HIGH ROAD, ICKENHAM     14964/APP/2011/2969  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 In introducing the report, officers advised that the proposal had 
overcome previous reasons for refusal and was therefore 
recommended for approval. 
 
In response to a query relating to the two flats above Nos. 95 and 97, 
officers advised that enforcement notice was served against all four 
flats in 2005 which were appealed on the grounds that the flats were 
lawful, as they had been in existence for 4 to 5 years. Evidence had 

James 
Rodger 
Meghji Hirani 



  
been provided to support the claim for Nos. 95 and 97, but not for Nos. 
91-93 (the current application). 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


